
WATER

WA301*

Country Areas Water Supply Act 1947
Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984

Country Areas Water Supply Amendment By-laws 2001

Made by the Minister under section 105 of the *Country Areas Water Supply Act 1947* and section 34(1) of the *Water Agencies Powers Act 1984*.

1. Citation

These by-laws may be cited as the *Country Areas Water Supply Amendment By-laws 2001*.

2. The by-laws amended

The amendments in these by-laws are to the *Country Areas Water Supply By-laws 1957**.

[* Reprinted as authorised 1 May 1968.

For amendments to 28 May 2001 see 2000 Index to
Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 370-73.]

3. By-law 1A amended

- (1) By-law 1A(1) is amended by deleting “In these by-laws, unless the context otherwise requires —

- (a) the expressions

“cesspool,” “drain,” “house,” “land,” “owner,”
“piggery” and “public house”

have the meanings respectively assigned to them in
section 3 of the *Health Act, 1911-1956*;

- (b) the expression”

and inserting instead —

“

In these by-laws, unless the context otherwise
requires —

”.

- (2) After by-law 1A(1) the following sub-bylaws are inserted —

“

- (2) In these by-laws, unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions have the same meanings as in the principal Act.
- (3) In these by-laws, unless the context otherwise requires, “cesspool”, “drain”, “house”, “land”, “owner”, “piggery” and “public house” have the same meanings as they have in section 3 of the *Health Act 1911*.

”.

4. Minor textual amendments

- (1) By-law 9(3) is amended by deleting “thorough” and inserting instead —

“ thoroughly ”.

- (2) By-law 11(1)(c) is amended by deleting “opposums” and inserting instead —

“ possums ”.

- (3) By-law 67(1)(b) is amended by inserting after “prevents or in” —

“ any ”.

- (4) By law 105(2) is amended by inserting before “Act” —

“ principal ”.

5. Various by-laws amended

The by-laws listed in column 1 of the Table to this by-law are amended by deleting the figures, words and symbols set out in column 2 of that Table and inserting instead the figures and symbols set out in column 3.

Table of by-laws amended

Column 1 By-law	Column 2 delete	Column 3 insert
4	50 yards (twice)	50 m
6(a)	4 ft. 8 in.	1.5 m
	3 ft.	1 m
	7ft.	2m
6(b)	20 ft.	6m
	50 ft. (twice)	15m
6(d)	50 square inches	325 cm ²
	6 ft.	1.8 m
6(f)	3 in.	8 cm
6(g)	6 in.	15 cm
6(h)	19½ in.	50 cm
	16 in.	40 cm

Column 1 By-law	Column 2 delete	Column 3 insert
6(i)	15½ in.	40 cm
10	three hundred yards	300 m
12(1)	three hundred yards	300 m
12(3)(a)	12 in.	30 cm
19A	500 yards	500 m
23(2)	5 ft.	1.5 m
25(2)	12 in.	30 cm
36(1)	300 yards	300 m
40	half a mile	800 m

6. Various Division headings replaced

- (1) The heading to Division I is repealed and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Division 1 — Preliminary

”.

- (2) The heading to Division II is repealed and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Division 2 — Prevention of pollution in water reserves and catchment areas

”.

- (3) The heading to Division III and the heading “By-laws for Protecting the Water, Grounds, Works, etc. from Trespass and Injury” immediately after it are repealed and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Division 3 — Protection of water supplies and Commission and Corporation property

”.

- (4) The heading to Division IV is repealed and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Division 4 — Provisions relating to licensed water supply plumbers

”.

- (5) The heading to Division V and the heading “Water Supply Plumbing” immediately after it are repealed and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Division 5 — Water supply plumbing

”.

- (6) The heading to Division VI and the heading “By-laws for General Purposes” immediately after it are repealed and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Division 6 — General provisions

”.

- (7) The heading to Division VII and the heading “Miscellaneous” immediately after it are repealed and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Division 7 — Miscellaneous

”.

- (8) The heading to Division VIII is repealed.

7. Various by-law headings deleted

- (1) The headings immediately before each of the by-laws set out in the Table to this sub-by-law are deleted.

Table of headings to by-laws to be deleted

1	15	31	52	80
1A	16	32	53	83
2	17	33	54	84
3	19A	34	59	85
4	20	35	64	87
5	21	36	65	95
6	22	37	67	97
7	23	39	68	98
8	24	40	70	104C
9	25	41	71	105
10	26	42	73	
11	27	43	74	
12	28	44	75	
13	29	45	77	
14	30	46	79	

- (2) The headings that formerly appeared immediately before each of the now repealed by-laws set out in the Table to this sub-by-law are deleted.

Table of headings to repealed by-laws to be deleted

49	61	82	95B	104B
56	62	86	99	
58	63	89	104A	
60	66	90	104AA	

8. Schedules amended

- (1) The heading to Schedule 1 and “Form of notification of building construction or alteration” immediately after it are deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Schedule 1 — Notice of building construction or alteration

”.

- (2) Schedule 1 is amended by deleting “AUTHORITY” and inserting instead —

“ GOVERNMENT ”.

- (3) The heading to Schedule 3 is deleted and the following heading is inserted instead —

“

Schedule 3 — Materials, fittings and fixtures

”.

Dated: 13 May 2001.

JUDY EDWARDS, Minister for Water Resources.
